
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Housing Cabinet Member Meeting 

Date: 1 December 2011 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillor: 
Wakefield (Cabinet Member) 

   

Contact: Caroline De Marco 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291063 
caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Councillor 
Wakefield 

Lead 
Commissioner 

Housing  

Lawyer Officer in 
Attendance 

Head of 
Housing & 
Social 

Inclusion 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 

Officer in 
Attendance 

 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 
Labour & Co-op 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 
Conservative 

Member 
Speaker 

 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Strategic 
Director 
Place  



HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 
[...]
ny other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Caroline De Marco, 
(01273 291063, email caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Wednesday, 23 November 2011 

 

 





HOUSING CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING 

Agenda Item 46 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 19 OCTOBER 2011 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Wakefield (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Peltzer Dunn (Opposition Spokesperson) and Farrow 
(Opposition Spokesperson) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

29. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
29(a) Declarations of Interests 

29.1 There were none.  

29(b) Exclusion of Press and Public 

29.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 
Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act).  

29.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any items on the agenda.   

30. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
30.1 Councillor Farrow drew attention to paragraph 17.1 which referred to the cap on housing 

benefit.  He asked if officers were able to report back on this matter.  The Lead 
Commissioner Housing reported that officers were waiting for the Localism Act to be 
published within the next few weeks.  Following publication of the Act, officers would 
prepare a paper on housing benefit for the Housing Cabinet Member Meeting.  The 
Lead Commissioner further reported that in addition to the Localism Act there would be 
a new consultation paper relating to supported accommodation changes.  A further 

1



 

 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 19 OCTOBER 
2011 

report on that matter would be reported to the Housing Cabinet Member Meeting in due 
course.    

30.2 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Housing Cabinet Member Meeting held on 7 
September 2011 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member. 

 
31. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

Tenants Meetings   
 
31.1 The Cabinet Member reported that she had been visiting many areas of the city and 

attending many tenants’ meetings.  She hoped to continue to attend tenants’ meetings 
across the city for the next month or so. 

 
32. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
32.1 RESOLVED – That all items be reserved for discussion. 
 
33. PETITIONS 
 
33.1 There were none. 
 
34. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
34.1 There were none. 
 
35. DEPUTATIONS 
 
35.1 There were none. 
 
36. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
36.1 There were none. 
 
37. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
37.1 There were none. 
 
38. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
38.1 There were none. 
 
39. MINUTES OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 
39.1 The Cabinet Member considered the minutes of the Adult Social Care & Housing 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on the 8 September 2011. 
 
39.2 Councillor Peltzer Dunn referred to paragraph 20.6 relating to the workshop on 

community meals.  The Head of Housing and Social Inclusion reported that the issue of 

2



 

 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 19 OCTOBER 
2011 

community meals was the subject of scrutiny activity.  Any questions about this matter 
should be directed to the relevant service head in Adult Social Care.   

 
39.3 RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 
 
40. MINUTES OF THE HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 
40.1 The Cabinet Member considered the minutes of the Housing Management Consultative
[...]
Partnership. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 4.25pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5



 

 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 19 OCTOBER 
2011 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

6



HOUSING CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING 

Agenda Item 49 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

 

Subject: Petitions 

Date of Meeting: 1  December 2011 

Report of: Strategic Director, Resources 

Contact Officer: Name:  Caroline De Marco Tel: 29-1063 

 E-mail: caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: Queen’s Park  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 

1.1 To receive any petitions presented at Council, any petitions submitted directly 
to Democratic Services or any e-Petition submitted via the council’s website. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

2.2 That the Cabinet Member responds to the  petitions either by noting it or 
writing to the petition organiser setting out the Council’s views, or where it is 
considered more appropriate, calls for an officer report on the matter which 
may give consideration to a range of options, including the following: 

 

§ taking the action requested in the petition 
§ considering the petition at a council meeting 
§ holding an inquiry into the matter 
§ undertaking research into the matter 
§ holding a public meeting 
§ holding a consultation 
§ holding a meeting with petitioners 
§ referring the petition for consideration by the council’s Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
§ calling a referendum 

 

3. PETITIONS 
 

3. (i)  Essex Place Petition  
 
 To receive the following petition presented at Council on 20 October by Linda 

King and signed by 128 people: 
 

 “We, the undersigned, residents of Essex Place here by call on the 
Brighton and Hove City Council to honour the long standing promise to 
clad Essex Place there for cutting heating costs, reducing maintenance  
costs and also reducing Green House Gases protecting the 
environment.”  

 
 

7



 

 

3. (ii)  Supports of the Essex Place Petition  
 
 To receive the following petition presented at Council on 20 October by Linda 

King and signed by 31 people: 
 

 “We, the undersigned, here by support the residents of Essex Place in 
their petition calling on the Brighton and Hove City Council to honour the 
long standing promise to clad Essex Place there for cutting heating 
costs, reducing maintenance  costs and also reducing Green House 
Gases protecting the environment.”  

 
 

8



HOUSING CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING 

Agenda Item 55 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

3.00pm 7 NOVEMBER 2011 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Present: Councillors Wakefield (Chair); Duncan, Farrow, Peltzer Dunn, Pidgeon, 
Robins, Summers and Wells  
 
Tenant Representatives: Ted Harman (Brighton East Area Housing Management 
Panel), David Murtagh (Brighton East Area Housing Management Panel), Trish 
Barnard (Central Area Housing Management Panel), Jean Davis (Central Area 
Housing Management Panel), Heather Hayes (North & East Area Housing 
Management Panel), David Avery (West Hove & Portslade Area Housing 
Management Panel), Roy Crowhurst (West Hove & Portslade Area Housing 
Management Panel), John Melson (Hi Rise Action Group), Muriel Briault 
(Leaseholders Action Group), Tom Whiting (Sheltered Housing Action Group) and 
Barry Kent (Tenant Disability Network).   
 
Apologies: Councillor Bill Randall, Beverley Weaver, Tina Urquhart and Stuart Gover. 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

41. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
41A Declarations of Substitute Members 
 
41.1 Roy Crowhurst declared that he was attending as a substitute for Beverley Weaver.  

Dave Avery declared that he was attending as a substitute for Tina Urquhart.   
 
41B Declarations of Interests 
 
41.2 There were none. 
 
41C Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
41.3 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 

9



 HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 7 NOVEMBER 
2011 

whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

 
41.4  RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
42. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

Suggested amendments 
 
42.1 Brighton and Hove Seaside Community Homes Limited (the Local Delivery Vehicle) – 

Item 27 - John Melson stated that Councillor Mears had remarked that it was essential 
that there be a clear audit trail on the income in relation to the Brighton and Hove 
Seaside Community Homes Limited.  He asked for this to be recorded in the minutes.  

 
42.2 Allocation Policy – Item 38 – John Melson stated that Councillor Mears had asked for 

the changes to the Allocation Policy to be presented to the Area Panels and he wished 
this to be recorded in the minutes.  The Head of Housing and Social Inclusion confirmed 
that the Allocations Policy would be presented to the Area Panels before coming back to 
the HMCC.  

 
42.3 Allocations Policy – paragraph 38.10 – Councillor Peltzer Dunn suggested that the 

second sentence should be reworded to make it clearer.   
 
 Comments on the minutes 
  
42.4 Homemove/Internet Access – Paragraph 32.1, 34.4, 34.7 – John Melson stressed that 

many tenants used Homemove.  He asked if it was possible to print a few copies of 
Homemove to place in council offices.  The Chair replied that it had been agreed to put 
copies of Homemove in Community Centres. There had also been discussions in 
relation to placing Homemove in Sheltered Housing Schemes.  She suggested that Mr 
Melson should send her a list of places wh
[...]
tenants at Leach Court.  Jean also thanked old Patcham 
Lodge for providing residents with wonderful meals and drinks. 

 
43.2 The Chair also passed on her heartfelt thanks on behalf of the administration and all 

councillors.  
 
 

11



 HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 7 NOVEMBER 
2011 

     City Assembly   
   

43.3 The Chair reported that the City Assembly had been arranged for Saturday 19 
November 2011 in the Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall.  A crèche had been arranged 
for the first time.  She hoped it would be a very inclusive day.  A great deal of work had 
been carried out to ensure its success. 

 
 Leaseholder Action Group - AGM 

  
43.4 The Chair reported that the Leaseholder Action Group AGM would take place on 26 

November from 10.00am to 1.00pm.  She urged all leaseholders to come along to this 
event.  

 
44. CALLOVER 
 
44.1 The Chair asked the Committee to consider which items listed on the agenda it wished 

to debate and determine in full. 
 
44.2 RESOLVED - That all items be reserved for debate and determination.   
 
45. PETITIONS 
 
45.1 There were none. 
 
46. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
46.1 There were none. 
 
47. DEPUTATIONS 
 
47.1 There were none. 
 
48. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
48.1 There were none. 
 
49. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
49.1 There were none. 
 
50. COUNCIL HOUSING NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICY 
 
50.1 The Committee considered a report of the Head of Housing and Social Inclusion which 

stated that the Regulatory Framework for Social Housing required that social housing 
providers had a Neighbourhood Policy in relation to their housing. The Council Housing 
Neighbourhood Policy set out in appendix 1 of the report, related to Brighton and Hove 
City Council’s housing and its estates.     

 

12



 HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 7 NOVEMBER 
2011 

50.2 The Chair reported that the Committee would receive a joint PowerPoint presentation on 
all three policies submitted to this meeting.   This would b
[...]
t Social Housing Regulatory Framework had set National Standards for Social 
Landlords to have policies that outlined how neighbourhoods would be looked after.  
The Grounds Maintenance Policy was one of a range of policies that would sit beneath 
the Housing and Social Inclusion Neighbourhood Policy.  The report set out the key 
service improvements that had come out of the Ground Maintenance review following 
partnership working with residents.   

 
51.2 The Committee received a PowerPoint presentation on all three policies submitted to 

the meeting.   The presentation had been circulated to Members at the meeting.   
 
51.3 Councillor Peltzer Dunn referred to a suggestion in the presentation that residents at 

Wellington Road had wanted to get involved in a grass cutting scheme.  He asked about 

13



 HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 7 NOVEMBER 
2011 

insurance cover for the council, if a tenant or leaseholder were involved in an accident after 
taking on work on behalf of the council, and having taken part in risk assessment and training.       

 
51.4 The Housing Manager replied that he had made enquires with the insurance section.  They 

had not gone into details yet but had said that if the scheme were to take off they could 
provide cover under the council’s insurance.   However, there would have to be risk 
assessment and adequate training carried out.  

 
51.5 Tom Whiting asked whether grass cutting was the most expensive item in ground 

maintenance.  The Housing Manager explained that shrub beds had the highest unit price 
and grass cutting the cheapest unit price.  He was not aware if the council spent more overall 
on grass cutting than shrub maintenance.  The Chair informed Mr Whiting that this 
information would be sent to him.    

 
51.6 Mr Whiting suggested that prostrate grasses were grown instead of vertical grasses in order 

to save on expenditure.  The Chair replied that she had heard that one type of prostrate grass 
could 
[...]
 
posts) to move to vacant office space in the Whitehawk co-location hub. 

 
1.2 The services currently located at the Whitehawk Hub are the primary school, 

library and IT learning suite, GP surgery, health centre, pharmacy, children’s 
centre, and children’s and families services. 

 
1.3 If the move were to go ahead, it would necessitate the Council not having a cash 

payment facility in Whitehawk, as there is no provision for rent payments to be 
made at the Hub.  However cash payments will still be able to be made at four 
other non-council outlets in Whitehawk. 

 

1.3 The objective of this proposal is to achieve a new long term base for the 
Whitehawk tenancy management service that fits within the service 
transformation framework of ‘a council the city deserves’  - improving 
customer service, working in more efficient office accommodation, working 
in more efficient and effective ways, and achieving value for money.   

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
  

2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Housing agrees for the tenancy management 
housing service to move from the Manor Place Housing Office to the 
Whitehawk Hub. 

 
 
 
 
 

73



 

 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 
EVENTS: 

  

3.1 This report is preceded by the Customer Access Phase 3 report presented 
to Cabinet Members Meeting on 19 October 2011 in which one of the 
approved recommendations was to “Consider the opportunities for further 
office moves and best future use of some housing offices – notably Manor 
Place Housing Office and Victoria Road Housing Office.”  The Customer 
Access Strategy that was introduced by that report highlighted council-wide 
work to make best and most cost-effective use of council office 
accommodation, and one of the actions in the strategy was to consult on 
proposals to move staff from Manor Place Housing Office to the Whitehawk 
Hub.   

 

3.2 The relocation of the Manor Place Housing Office links to the Council’s 
Corporate Plan (2011–2015) priori

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 1 DECEMBER 2011 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Wakefield (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Farrow (Opposition Spokesperson) and Peltzer Dunn 
(Opposition Spokesperson)) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

45. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
45(a) Declarations of Interests 

45.1 There were none.  

45(b) Exclusion of Press and Public 

45.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 
Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act).  

45.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any items on the agenda.   

46. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
46.1 Councillor Farrow drew attention to paragraph 30.1, which referred to the cap on 

housing benefit.  He asked if officers were able to report back on this matter.  The Lead 
Commissioner Housing reported that a report would be submitted to the Housing 
Cabinet Member Meeting in January 2012.  

 
46.2 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Housing Cabinet Member Meeting held on 19 

October 2011 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member. 
 
 



 

2 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 1 DECEMBER 
2011 

47. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

Brighton & Hove Seaside Community Homes     
 
47.1 The Cabinet Member reported that a second batch of 42 properties were ready to be 

transferred.   
 

City Assembly 
 

47.2 The Cabinet Member reported that the City Assembly on 19 November had been a very 
successful day.  There had been wider participation and diversification than ever before.  
Parents with young children had attended as there had been a crèche for the first time.  
The Cabinet Member had spoken to people who had attended for the first time and they 
had told her that they had enjoyed the day and wanted to get involved in the tenants 
movement.    

 
47.3 Modern technology had been used which had made it possible for people to watch the 

webcast, and send messages via twitter.  A number of people had watched the live 
stream at Robert Lodge.  Councillors from all three political parties had attended.   

 
47.4 Councillor Peltzer Dunn concurred with the above comments and stated that Chris Kift 

had been an excellent chair of the City Assembly meeting.  Councillor Peltzer Dunn 
suggested that the chair could write to Mr Kift to congratulate him on his re-election.     

 
47.5 The Chair agreed to write to Chris Kift and stated that the council were very fortunate to 

have him as chair of the City Assembly.  
 
48. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
48.1 RESOLVED – That all items be reserved for discussion. 
 
49. PETITIONS 
 

Petition – Essex Place cladding 
 
49.1 The Cabinet Member considered the following petitions presented at Council on 20 

October 2011 regarding Essex Place cladding.   
 

 (i) “We, the undersigned, residents of Essex Place here by call on the Brighton and 
Hove City Council to honour the long standing promise to clad Essex Place there for 
cutting heating costs, reducing maintenance  costs and also reducing Green House 
Gases protecting the environment.”  Signed by 128 people 

 
 (ii) “We, the undersigned, here by support the residents of Essex Place in their petition 

calling on the Brighton and Hove City Council to honour the long standing promise to 
clad Essex Place there for cutting heating costs, reducing maintenance  costs and also 
reducing Green House Gases protecting the environment.”  Signed by 31 people. 

 
49.2 The Cabinet Member asked the Head of Housing and Social Inclusion to respond on 

this matter.   The Head of Housing and Social Inclusion reported that in 2006 an 



 

3 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 1 DECEMBER 
2011 

independent structural survey was commissioned on the high-rise homes that were 
managed under the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). The survey concluded that 
although Essex Place was in reasonable condition from a concrete structure viewpoint, 
there was likely to be a need for some external repairs during the forthcoming 5-10 year 
period, and that further investigations would be required on all the elements at that time. 
As a result the block was added to the provisional programme, so that further surveys, 
and provisional budget sums, could be allocated. 

 
49.3 As part of the council’s ongoing commitment to deliver a long-term improvement 

strategy across the managed housing stock, the Housing service publish the agreed 
provisional programme of capital works. The current 3-year plan was published in March 
following cabinet approval, and included agreed programmes for 2011-12, along with 
provisional draft programmes for the following 2 years, subject to further surveys and 
financial agreements. 

 
49.4 Within the provisional programme for 2012-2013, Property and Investment included the 

potential need for major external works to take place at Essex Place, possibly to include 
some insulated over cladding works, along with other required repairs, where required. 
All of the provisional plans were subject to further survey, and a standard visual survey 
was undertaken in early summer 2011 to establish what scope of works were required, 
and whether they were required and within what timescales. The survey report 
suggested that at this time there were no major issues with the concrete structural frame 
of the block, and that because of this, the need for insulated over cladding to rectify 
structural issues was not urgently required at this time. It did, however, highlight that 
there were some external fabric repairs required within the next few years, in particular 
brickwork re pointing. 

 
49.5 Since the petitions were submitted to the Council, two further independent surveys had 

been commissioned in order to establish whether any further deterioration to the 
structural elements of the building had occurred. The first, a structural survey, was 
carried out by Curtins, a specialist in this field, and took place on Monday 7th November. 
The Curtins surveyor arranged to meet resident representatives including the Chair, 
Linda King, and Terence Pestor on site so that any specific concerns that they raised 
could be looked into directly during the survey, and so that they had good understanding 
of the survey process. 

 
49.6 The findings of the survey came to similar conclusions to that of 2006. Despite some 

localised cracks in the structure, the concrete frame is generally considered to be in 
reasonable condition. The one consistent defect that was found was that the infill 
brickwork pointing was poor in some areas, and had deteriorated since 2006. However, 
the internal inspections carried out did not reveal any significant evidence of moisture 
ingress into flats due to this. The report recommended that the defective pointing was 
addressed within the current projected timescales (2012-13). There were 2 key ways 
this could be achieved, namely by re-pointing the existing brickwork, or during over 
cladding works. Either method would also reduce the likelihood of draughts coming 
through items such as plug sockets internally, which was a problem that several 
residents had raised. It was also noted by the surveyor that occupiers complained about 
draughts getting in and around the windows, and that the windows to the north 
elevation, in particular, are older than those elsewhere in the block. 

 



 

4 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 1 DECEMBER 
2011 

49.7 The second survey, which was due to take place during the next few weeks, was a 
thermographic survey of the block. This would take place during the hours of darkness 
and once weather conditions (a large difference between internal and external 
temperatures) allowed. Once again, Curtins would discuss arrangements with resident 
representatives so that there would be clarity about the approach. This survey would 
show what the thermal performance of the flats was, where any areas of significant heat 
loss occurred, and also any ‘cold-spots’, where condensation and mould growth 
conditions might be more likely. 

 
49.8 The provisional budgeting for 2012-13 had not at any stage been amended for Essex 

Place, and the current draft budgets still included provision for works to the block, 
subject to approvals, and the final decision on the scope and level of works that were to 
be undertaken. 

 
49.9 Once the results of the thermographic survey were available and had been analysed, it 

was currently proposed that senior officers would discuss the results of both the latest 
surveys with residents, including at the next available residents’ meeting, following the 
receipt of the final survey reports, if residents were agreeable to this approach. 

 
49.10 Councillor Peltzer Dunn stated that he considered that the repairs should be carried out 

at the same time as improvements to the property.  He made the point that stopping 
drafts could make condensation worse.  He hoped it would be an inclusive programme. 

 
49.11 RESOLVED – That the petitions be noted. 
 
50. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
50.1 There were none. 
 
51. DEPUTATIONS 
 
51.1 There were none. 
 
52. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
52.1 There were none. 
 
53. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
53.1 There were none. 
 
54. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
54.1 There were none. 
 
55. MINUTES OF THE HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 
55.1 The Cabinet Member considered the minutes of the Housing Management Consultative 

Committee meeting held on the 7 November 2011.  
 



 

5 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 1 DECEMBER 
2011 

55.2 Councillor Farrow drew attention to paragraph 52.3. He asked if there was any feedback 
in relation to housing officers liaising with the emergency planning officer to check the 
dams in Bevendean.   

 
55.3 The Head of Tenancy Services explained that she was meeting with the Civil 

Contingencies Manager to discuss flooding plans.  Councillor Farrow asked to be 
updated by email after the meeting had taken place. 

 
55.4 Councillor Peltzer Dunn drew attention to paragraph 51.3.  This related to insurance 

cover for the council, if a tenant or leaseholder was involved in an accident after taking 
on work on behalf of the council.   

 
55.5 The Housing Manager explained that he was still awaiting the result of the consultation 

to see if residents wanted to get involved in a grass cutting scheme.   He assured 
Councillor Peltzer Dunn that if residents did want to get involved, risk assessment and 
training would take place to ensure safety.  The insurance section was confident that 
they could cover residents (as volunteers) under the council’s corporate policy.   
Plumpton College was likely to be involved in risk assessing the site and in assuring 
everyone taking part was risk assessed. 

 
55.6 Councillor Peltzer Dunn asked for an update on paragraph 53.27 regarding cash 

payments.  The Head of Customer Access & Business Improvement promised to email 
Councillor Peltzer Dunn the figures. 

 
55.7 Councillor Farrow asked for an update on Paypoint (paragraph 53.10).  The Head of 

Customer Access & Business Improvement reported that cards had been ordered for 
everyone who had asked for a Paypoint Card.  Not all residents had been contacted yet. 

 
55.8 Councillor Farrow requested that when the decision had been made, a letter should be 

sent to council tenants in Whitehawk informing them that they had an opportunity to 
have a Paypoint Card.  This request was agreed. 

 
55.9 RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 
 
56. COUNCIL HOUSING NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICY 
 
56.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Head of Housing and Social Inclusion 

which set out the proposed Council Housing Neighbourhood Policy.  The Regulatory 
Framework for Social Housing required that social housing providers had a 
Neighbourhood Policy in relation to their housing. The policy set out in appendix 1 of the 
report, related to Brighton and Hove City Council’s housing and its estates.     

 
56.2 The Head of Tenancy Services reported that after the last Housing Management 

Consultative Committee, the report had been presented to the Leaseholder Action 
Group and had been well received. 

 
56.3 RESOLVED - (1) That the contents of the policy and relevant policies and procedures 

are noted.  
 



 

6 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 1 DECEMBER 
2011 

(2) That the proposed Council Housing Neighbourhood Policy, as set out in Appendix 1 be 
agreed. 

 
57. REVIEW OF GROUNDS MAINTENANCE - COUNCIL HOUSING LAND 
 
57.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Head of Housing and Social Inclusion 

which set out a proposed Council Housing Grounds Maintenance Policy.  The policy had 
been developed using the key themes that residents raised in the pilot areas about how 
the grounds maintenance service should be delivered. The Grounds Maintenance Policy 
was one of a range of policies that would sit beneath the Housing and Social Inclusion 
Neighbourhood Policy.     

 
57.2 RESOLVED - (1) That the new Grounds Maintenance Policy which has been 

developed by the Estate Services Monitoring Group (ESMG) be approved. 
 
(2) That a rolling programme of site by site grounds maintenance reviews be approved. 
 
(3) That the continuation of current arrangements with City Parks for grounds maintenance 

services be approved. 
 
58. ADVERSE WEATHER POLICY 2011 
 
58.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Head of Housing and Social Inclusion 

which set out the proposed Council Housing Adverse Weather Policy.  The aim of the 
policy was to identify the appropriate actions that would be taken by Housing and Social 
Inclusion on housing land during severe weather conditions effecting employees, 
tenants, leaseholder contractors and members of the public.  The document set out the 
minimum standards of service which would be provided and defined the required 
responsibilities.  The policy also formed a part of the corporate plan and set out the 
provisions in the event of extreme weather.      

 
58.2 RESOLVED - 1) That the Housing & Social Inclusion – Council Housing Adverse 

Weather Policy 2011 be approved for publication and implementation. 
 
59. OPPORTUNITY FOR MANOR PLACE HOUSING OFFICE TO MOVE TO THE 

WHITEHAWK HUB 
 

59.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Head of Housing and Social Inclusion 
which set out a proposal to move the Manor Place Housing Office to the Whitehawk 
Hub.  The objective of the proposal was to achieve a long term base for the Whitehawk 
tenancy management service that fitted within the service transformation framework of a 
“council the city deserves” – improving customer service, working in a more efficient 
office accommodation, working in more efficient and effective ways, and achieving value 
for money.  

 

59.2 The Cabinet Member reported that following the Housing Management Consultative 
Committee, she and Councillor Powell along with the Head of Housing and Social 
Inclusion had been on a visit to the Whitehawk Hub.   They had walked to the hub from 
the bus stop and back.    



 

7 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 1 DECEMBER 
2011 

59.3 The Cabinet Member had noticed that there was a tree overhanging the pathway.  
Trimming the tree back would provide more light and space to the pathway.  The 
Cabinet Member reported that the pathway had been widened and leveled, but had 
noticed a dip at one point which might cause a problem to people with a walking frame 
or stick rather than people in mobility scooters.  Any further improvements that could be 
made would be investigated.  

 

59.4 Councillor Peltzer Dunn referred to his query about cash payments detailed in the 
minutes of Housing Management Consultative Committee (paragraph 53.27).  The Head 
of Customer Access & Business Improvement explained that she had asked the cashier 
to make a note of people calling into the Manor Road office.  A maximum number of 39 
people a day were calling at the office.  Staff would visit residents who might have 
problems in making alternative arrangements for payments.    

 

59.5 The Head of Housing and Social Inclusion explained that when people paid cash in the 
office they sometimes made multiple transactions.  The statistics could therefore be 
misinterpreted.  The figures quoted on page 93 of the agenda were the outcome of a 
survey.  They were not a percentage of the total number of tenants, but only of those 
tenants who had taken part in the survey at Manor Place.     

 

59.6 RESOLVED - That approval be given for the tenancy management housing service to 
move from the Manor Place Housing Office to the Whitehawk Hub. 

 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.00pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet Member  

Dated this day of  
 


